UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

In the matter of:

FILED UNDER SEAL

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, LLC, ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION.

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO NARROW THE NOTICE OF CHARGES

WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC

Mitchel H. Kider, Esq. David M. Souders, Esq. Sandra B. Vipond, Esq. Leslie A. Sowers, Esq. Rosanne L. Rust, Esq. Michael S. Trabon, Esq. 1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 628-2000

Attorneys for Respondents PHH Corporation, PHH Mortgage Corporation, PHH Home Loans, LLC, Atrium Insurance Corporation, and Atrium Reinsurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi				
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii				
INTRODUCT	ΓΙΟΝ	1		
ARGUMENT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2		
I.	THE TRIBUNAL'S MARCH 13 ORDER	2		
	A. Atrium's Purported Lack of Separate Underwriting	5		
	B. Control of the Trust Accounts	7		
	C. Atrium's Purported Liability Limitation	7		
II.	THE BUREAU HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER CONDUCT THAT OCCURRED BEFORE JULY 21, 2011	8		
III.	THE BUREAU'S ATTEMPT TO REGULATE INSURANCE	.11		
IV.	STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND ALLEGED CONTINUING VIOLATION	. 12		
V.	DISMISSAL OF ATRIUM AND ATRIUM RE IS WARRANTED	.14		
VI.	JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL	. 18		
CONCLUSIC)N	. 20		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s
Cases
Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333 (1981)
Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)10
BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton, 549 U.S. 84 (2006)
Brown v. Phila. Hous. Auth., 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003)
Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)14, 19
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)
Comm'r v. Gooch Milling & Elevator Co., 320 U.S. 418 (1943)
<i>Comm'r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)10
Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)
<i>Feistman v. C.I.R.</i> , 587 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1978)10
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,</i> 566 U.S, 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)14, 19
Fried v. Kelly, No. 06 Civ. 1528, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45818 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2007)17
ITT Corp. v. Borgwarner, Inc., No. 1:05-CV-674, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62792 (W.D. Mich. July 22, 2009)10
Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007)
Menichino v. Citibank, N.A., No. 12-0058, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101102 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2013)
Mullinax v. Radian Guar., 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)
NLRB v. Fullerton Transfer & Storage, Ltd., 910 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990)
Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins., 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)
Pezza v. Investors Capital Corp., 767 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2011)
Ramos v. D.C. Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs, 601 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1992)10
<i>Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)20
SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)10
SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)
SEC v. Sekhri, No. 98-CV-2320 (RPP), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13289 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002)
<i>Shepherdson v. Local Union No. 401,</i> 823 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Pa. 1993)15
Silva v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 2009 M.S.P.B. 189 (2009)
<i>Snow v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)2, 12, 13, 14
U.S. Postal Serv. ANET & WNET Contracts, 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 521, 2000 DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. LEXIS 84 (Dep't of Labor 2000)
<i>United States v. Graham Mortg. Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1984)

Ziegler v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Lancaster, Ltd., No. 00-4803, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4031 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2002)	15
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1080.12	20
12 C.F.R. § 1081.200(b)(2)	9, 15
12 U.S.C. § 1863	17
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(B)	17
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A)(i)	17
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A)(ii)	17
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e)	11
18 U.S.C. § 6004	20
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1507	15
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2005)	15
Joe Adler's "Lenders Likely Next Target in CFPB Reinsurance Kickback Probe," 178(65) AMERICAN BANKER (April 5, 2013)	18
